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l. COURT. DECISIONS - INRE CLUB 17, INC, - ORDER OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMED.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
, APPELLATE DIVISION -
NO, A-186-52, September Term, 1952

In the Matter )
Disciplinary proceedings against )
17 CLUB, 'INC. -
17 William Street = o)
Newark 2,'-New. Jersey,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-861 for the 1951- 52
and 1952-53 llcens1ng years, .
issued by the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
€ity of Newark, and transferred
durlnc pendency of- prooeedlngs to

36 38 William Street = ; - e
-Newark-2, N.-J. ' ),“ o . .1

——.-.—-———--——--.-——-

"Argued May 4, 19)3. De01ded May 25, 1953.

,Before Judges Eastwood Blgelow, and Jayne.

N ——

EMr Maurlce C. Brlgadler argued the cause for appellant,

| Mr. Samuel B. Helfand Deputy Attorney General, ardued
the cause for respondent (Mr, Theodore D. Parsons,
.Attorney Géneral of New. Jersey)

o The ~opinion’ of the ‘court was dellvered by
JAYNE, J.A.D. |

The uncertainty of those future. eventualltles that are reason-
ably comprehen81ble must be con31dered ordlnarlly to.inhere in onefs
choice of what is best to do. Tut one cannot always expect to rescue
oneself from the disadvantageous consequences of a speculative choice
of action by means of grasping upon some thin thread of the law how-
ever ably the strand 1s pollshed° o , . o ‘

Thls corporate licensee holdlns a plenary retall consumptlon
license was chargéd by the Director of the. Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control with the violation of Rules 5 and 6-.of State Regu-
lations No. 20.  Confidently supposing that a plea. of non-vult would
be ‘conducive to the imposition of a relatlvely light. and slender )
penalty, such a plea was submittéd and as contemplated & hearing was
walvid. But, alas, the licensc was not suspended pro tempore but
revoked., , : . ‘

, It then became reallstlcally apparent to the llcensee that the
expeetatlon to lose .the anchor but save the ship was fanciful and
1mag1nat1ve. Flguratlvely ‘expressed, thé licensee naturally desired
to play his hand over again, but the Director of the Division would
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not accede, The appllcatlon of tne licensee to subduct the unservice-
able plea of non-vult and contest the charges was denied. The licensee
feels aggrieved, hence this appeal. S o

" Ne note initially that the licensee in the submission of the plea
of non-vult was represented by an attorney. Counsel now engaged to
prosecute the appeal proposes that a plea of non-vult is legally
inappropriate and unautnorlzed in a proceeding of this nature; that
the order of revocation of the license was grossly excessive in its
punitive effect and constituted a punishment incommensurable with such

a plea, and that the Director erroneously denied the licensee a hear-
1ng on the petition to permit a retraction of the plea and supplano it
by a plea of not guilty,

The diligently prepared briefs of counsel treat of the orlvln,v
nature, import, purpose, and effect of a so- -called plea of non-vult
or noWO contendere in other than capital cases in the courts of crim-
inal jurisdiction. Despite the inducemént we refrain from a piorusc
discussion of the general subject. Suffice here to state that in our
courts the plea of non-vult or nolo contendere has the equivalent
pragmatical effect of a plea of guilty in the case in which it is-
. entered, and its acceptance does not legally abridge or reduce the
power of the court to impose the wmaximum penalty fixed by our perti-
nent statute as the punishment for the specific offense. Peacock v.
Hudson-Quarter Sessicas, L6 W.J.L. 112 (oup. Ct, 1884); State v.

Henson, 66 N.d.L., GO1, 608 (E, & A. 1901); State Ve Osborne, 79 .
N. J. Eq. 430, L35 (Ch, 19117 ftate v. Aldernmn 8L N.d.L. 549 (Eskhe
lolij° Waters v, Court \fv° pecial Jcssions, 152 NedeLs Lk (Sup. Cts
19LL); Kravis v, Hovk, 130 NadeL.s 101, 165 (E.&i, 1947); State Ve -
Grlrrlth, 1L N, J.-uupo_. 77, 84 (4 pp. Piv. 1951); State v. Phillips,

e e . s e s bsrte

20 No_Je. Super, 60, 63 (App. Div, 1952}, affirmed, 10 N, J, 503 (1952).

The early records reveal that the declaration or plea has long
been recognized as an implied confession in which the defendant Wdotn
not dlreotly'own himself guilty but in a manner admits it by yielding
to the king?s mercy." 2 Hawkins P. C. 31; 1 Chitty Crim. Law (1819_ed,)
430, c, 10, :In practice the effect of the plea left nothing for the
court “to do exoept to impose sentence, Commonwealth v, Ingersoll,

145 Mass, 381 (1888); Us, S. v. Norris, 281 U, &. 610, 623, 50 S, Cta
42k, L25, 74 L. ede 1076'(1030); Soate v. Alderman, supra.

The plea has been advantageous to a defendant in that while it
produces the implied confession of guilt in the criminal prosecution,
it is not operative against him in a civil action arising from the
commission of the same wrong. State v. Henson, supra.

It is. not surprising that the plea.has become the prototype of an
answer or response of an accused.to charges and complaints in punitive
or disciplinary proceedlngs conducted by admlnlstratlve agenc1es° ‘

_ Wnlle statutes creating an administrative agent or body qulte
uniformly confer upon the azent or body the power to prescribe rules
of plaCthG and orocedure to govern the proceedings before them, vet
we have little, if any, doubt of the 1mp11ed power of such agencies
to adopt: any falr and reasonable practice and procedure ‘conducive to
the ascertainment of the facts upon which the agency is authorized to -
decide and act and which will promote the ends of justice in the
aduinistration and effectuation of the statutory purpose. 73 CodeSs
3//ioh349 h2 Am, Jur, h479 Cooper Am. Agencies and the Courts | 9 l)
De 2a‘ N

Our legislature has empowered the Director of the Division of
ﬂlCOhOllC Beverage:Control %to do, perform, take and adopt all-.other
(in addition to those soec1fled) acts, . procedures and methods designed
to insure the fair, impartial, stringent and comprehensive administra-
tion® of our Alcoholic Beveraoe Law, Rs S. 3371-23, 39. Pleas of

f

/
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non-vult in proceedings of this nature have been heretofore recog-

nized in Vesey v. Driscoll, 132 N.d.L. 293 (Sup. Ct. 1944)
Galsworthy, Inc. v. Hock, 3 N. J. Super, 127 Thp App. Div.: 9#9)

Ought we participate in toying technlcally with terminology?
Suppose thls licensee upon being served with a copy of the charges
and informed of the date des1rneted for the hearlng had ‘not in his
response employed the symbollc Latin term "non-vult® but replied,

4 hearing is unnecessary. 1 do not desire to contest ‘the charges,”
would the consequential import and effect Ol hlS angwer be signi-
ficantly d1fferent° We think not. - : ~ _

‘The axis of this appeal is the denial of the l1censee?s pet1~
tion to withdraw his Previous answer to the charges, now to deny them
and to contest their verlty at a hearing. The denial of that privi-
lese by the Director is ‘said to have been an unfair and mistaken
exercise of discretion. We consequently 1nqu1re into the relevant

~circumstances. o

On June 4, 1952 a copy of tne cnarges was. dlspatched by regig-
tered mail to the licensee together with a notice of the date, time
and place of the hearing thereol., The communlcatlon Contalned the
following instructionsy . .

"You must. enter a plea of pullty or. non vult or-
not . guilty not later than Thursday,.Juhe 12,1952 or at any
time before that date. . The plea may be submltted by letter
prov1ded it reaches us not later than hat dateo"

The. latter request is made in pursuance of the recommendatlons
a bulletin the pertinent portion of which readsg-

Eal

oL

@ %k %k ok Effort should be made to obtain the licenseefs plea
to the charges prior to the hearing date so that, in the .-
event that a confessive plea of guilty or non vult is -
entered (thus making formal hearing unnecessarv) the .
Director may be notified so that witnesses from the Division

“will not needlessly be compelled to attend the hearlng."

The mature aforethougnt devoted by the offlcers of the- llcensee
and its attorney to the subiission of the plea of non-vult 1s clearly
xnibited by a reproductlon_01 the following correspondence between
“the attorney of the licensee and the representatiVes of-the Director.
It begins with the letter of the sttornev dated .June 12, 1952"

wl- represent the 17 Club Inc.- of l7 Nllllam Street
Newark, New Jersey, upon waon you have served notice and »
charges and have advised that plea must.be entered on or:.
before June 12, 1952. ' ’

cIn benalf of sald 17 Cluo, Inc, T w1sh to enter a f
plea of ?not gulltv? to both charges. ) L )

I will be unable to preoare my delense for hearlnCr on
June 19, 1952 because I have a crowded calendar prior to
“and on that date, . ,

I expect to be away from the offlce from June 23rd
through July A4th and shall appreciate your adjourning the,
date for hearing to a date subsequent to July 5, 1952 and
adv151ng me of sald date i ‘ L :

The Deputy Dlrector replled on the same dey;f'
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-“This acknowledges your 1ette1 dated June 12, 1952 enter-
ing a plea of not guilty on.beéxalf of the above hamed licensee
in pending disciplinary proceedings and requestlng adjourn- -
ment of the hearing presently scheduled for June 19th.

The plea of not guilty has been entered and pursuant to
your request and for the reasons stated-in your letter, the
hearing is being adjourned to Wednesday, July 9, 1952, at
10300 a.m.® :

Further adjournments of the hearing eventuated and on August 20,
19852 the attorney of the licensee transmitted the following comauni-
cation: . _ _

#T have been requested and authorized by'my client in the
above matter to enter a change o; plea on each of the char“es
from 'not guilty' to 'non vult

I herewith make such change of plea on each of the
charges so that the plea now stands as one of fnon vult? and
ask that you accept the chande.

I appreciate the courte81es and cooperatlon afforded me
by you in this matter.

As to the charge commonly called ?tpermitting solicitation
for prostitution® I wish to state that no such thing took
place on the licensed premises with the participation,
cnowledge or consent of the licensee or its agents and cer-
tainly there was no ‘knowledge or participation or consent on
the part of the licensee or its agents in connection with the
charge commonly called ‘permitting gambling (pool).?

These matters were heard by a Magistrate of the Family
Court in the: City of Newark the other day, and were dismissed
in their entirety with respect to the llCtnsee or 1ts agents
or employees.

In view of the action taken by the Family Court and in
view of the fact that the change of plea herewith will result
in expediting this complicated matter, I wish to urge that
such judgment or penalty that may be rendered by your Board
be made the minimum and become effective immediately.

I shall appreciate your acknowledging receipt of the
change of plea and furnishing me with a copy of the conclu-
sion to be entered to these charges.”

The exchange of letters continueds:

“This acknowledges- your letter of August 20, 1952
received the same date, changing the plea in the above case
from not guilty to non vult, alleging circumstances in miti-

~gation of penalty and requesting that any penalty in the
case be made effective timmediately.?

The plea is being accepted and, consequently, the hearing
scheduled will not be held. Hence, no appearance at this
Division need be made by anyone on the hearing dete hereto-~
fore flxed.

The statement of mitigating circumstances is also being
accepted except to the-extent taet it may be in conflict
with the non vult plea, and is being made a part of the file
for the Directorts consideration when deciding the case.
Should he desire any hearing, vou will be duly notified.

Copy of the Director®s conclusions will be sent you
when entered.®

- - - - -
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WConfirming our telephone conversation of this date ;-
relative to the aboveé matter, I wish to amend my letter
addressed to the, Department, attention of Edward F.
Ambrose, .dated: Auvust 20, 1/52 so that this letter may
supersede the letter of Auovst 20, 1952, »

I have beén- requested and authorized by my cllent in
the above matter to enter a change of plea on each of
the ohargcq from Ynot gullty? to-tnon - vult

e T herew1th mgke sucb change of plea on - each of the
- charges so that the plea now stands as one. of ?non vult9
o and ask - that you aCCept the change,_

, These matters weére heard by a Navlstrate of the Famlly
" Court in the City of Newark the other day, and were dis-
missed in ‘their entirety with respect to the licensee or
its agents or employees.

In view of the action taken by the Famlly Court and ‘in .
view of the fact that the change of plea herewith will "
result in expediting this compllcated matter, I wish to
urge that such judgment or peadlty that may be rendered
by your Board be made tne minimum and become effective
1mmed1ately. o

I shall appreciate your acknowledging receipt of the
change of plea and furnishing me with a copy of. the
conclusion to be entered to these charges, and wish to
express my sincere thanks to you for the court051es and
oooperatlon afforded me in these matters.®

It is not apparent that any microbe of decéption, coercion, or
unfairness on the part of the reprcsentatlves of the Division wormed
its way into the premeditations of those acting for the licensee.

Cf, State-v. Miller, 16 N. J. Super. 251 (App. Div. 1951); State v.
Lenkowski, 2L No Je Super. LLl (App. Div. 1953.). To the contrary it
is manifest that the course ultimately pursued by the-licensee had
been duly premeditated and freely chosens. In reality, that which is
objectionable to the llcensee 1s the degree of the resultant penelty.

The "essence of the aroument on behalf of the licensee is that
the acceptance of a plea of “non-vult is necessarily contingent and
provisional upon the imposition of a mitigated penalty or forfeiture,.
While in practice some favorable consideration is normally glven to
the submission by an accused of such a plea, we are not aware of any
precedential authority that unqualifiedly attaches such a prov151onal
limitation on the- acceptance of the plea. . ,

In revoklng the llcense the Dlzector chose to 1mpart in detall
the characteristics of the charges which the licensece voluntarily
refrained from attempting to relute,and which the Director deemed to
be of a nature warranting a revocation of the privilege further to
vend intoxicating liquor. The alleged infractions of the rules were
that the licensee had permitted upon the licensed premises SOllL“ta-
tion for prostitution and lotteries- commonly known as ¥fight pools.

9The sale of 1ntox1cat1nr liquor has, from the earllest history
of our 'state, been dealt with by legislation in an exceptional way.
It is a subgect by itself, to the Lloatment of which all the analo-
gies of the law, approprlate to other toplcs, cannot ‘be applied.¥
Paul va_Gloucester County, 50'N. J. L. 585 (E. & A. 1888): Hudson
Berezen, &c., Assn. v. Hoboken, 135 Na. J. L. 502 (B, & A. 19L7): Essex
holdlng Corp. va.. Hock, 136 N. J. L. 28 (ou . 0475 In re
Schneider, 12 No. J, Super. LLS (ADD. DlV. l§5l§
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The governmental power extensively to supervise the conduct of
the liquor business and to coniine the conduct of that business to
reputable licensees who will menage it in a reputable manner has
uniformly'been accorded broad and liberal judicial support. In re
Schneider, supra. : . :

The allowance by the Director of a formal hearing on the peti-
tion to reinaugurate the proceedings was essentially a dlscretlondry
matter. -Cf., Clark v. State, 57 No J. L. 489 (Sup. Ct, 1895),
affirmed, 58 No J. L. ?53 (h. & L, 1895); State v. Piracci, 14 Ne Je
Suger. 319 (App. Div. 1951)7 State v. Pomettl, 23 N. J. Super, 516

App. Div. 1952). Our courts do not after the imposition of sentence
interfere with the denial of a motion to withdraw & plea of nolo
contendere unless it is necessary to do so to-correct manifest
injustice. Vide, Rule 237-10(e). In analogy, we discern no cogent
reason to do so in the present instance. The revocation of the
license does not appear to have been arbitrary or capricious but
amply Justified by the infractions of the licensee.

The determinations of the Director here broughu under review
are affirmed.

-— e wm  mw e mw e e wm

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MIFORS - PRIOR RECORD - LICEHSE
SUSPENDED FOR L5 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
SEPH \ = ) . ,
'%?Z §XR§Téﬁ%§§§ CONCLUSIONS-
250 Park. Avenue- - ) AND ORDER

East Rutherford, N. J.,

llolder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-4, issued by the )
Borough Council of the Borough of
Last Ruuhe“ford. )

- e - ew e em e w W wm am me s mm e 3 em s

Leo J..Berg, Esqge., Attornev for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing. for Division of Alcoholic
' Bevera@e Control.

BY THE DIRE .CTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that he sold
served and delivered alcoholic beverages at his licensed premises to
minors and allowed, perwlttea and suffered the consumption of alco-
holic beverages by said minors in and upon his licensed premises in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regudlations Nos 20, -

The file herein discloses that the Horth Arlington Police
Department notified this Division that 4t had 1nformat10n indicating
that a group of minor boys had been served drinks-of alcoholic bever-
ages on ‘a number of ‘occasions at deflendantts licensed premises where
there is also conducted a so-called ¥Wpizza pie¥ business. Accord-
ingly investigators of this Division obtained signed sworn statements
from Dominic V. --= and Andrew G. ---, botli 15 years of age, and firom
Robert J. --- and James ---, both 16 vears of age, @ll of whom
stated. that they had been served and nad bonsumed drinks of beer at
defendant?s licensed premises on a number of occasions between October

G52 and February 1953., Statements were also taken from two--other
wlaols, one li years of age and.the other 16.years of age,.whoy, -
although they accompanied the four minors hereinabove named, appar-
ently were not served any alcoholic.beverages nor. did they consume
any such beverages at defendant?s licensed premises.

From these statements it appears that the six minors are
friends and are frequently in each otherfts company; that they started
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to frequent defendant's llcenscd premises in October 19523 that they
went there for Wpizza piew and for drinkss that between October 1952
and February 1953 - Dominic, Andrew, Robert and James all were served
drinks of beer by the glass or bottle at least once and 'some of them
on five or six occasions by a waitress-called "May%", later identiiied
as May Costanzo; that, on-one occasion, Dominic dran? an wold
fashioned® cocktails; that while the mlnors claimed, on one occasion
waen questioned, that they were 21 years of age and produced
widentification® cards so indicating, neither the waitress nor the
licensee, who was upon the licensed premises on several of the occa-
ulOHS, nor anyone else ever requlred any of them to make any written
representation as to dge.

On March 9, 1953, all of the minors directed: ABC agents to
defendant?s licensed premises where each ideritified the premises as
the place where the four minors hereinabove named were sold and
served and consumed drinks of beer, as hereinabove related. All but
the lh-year-old minor identified "hay" (May Costanzo) as the person
who had served all of such drinks of beer., While May Costanzo
declined the agents? offer to make a written statement, she stated
orally that she had been employed at defendantts 110ensed premises
as a waitress at night for more than a year but claimed that she did
not: 'recall¥ hav1ng seen any of the 51x minors in the tavern at any
times. , '

Defendant has a prlor adgudlcaued recorde. His license was sus-
pended by the local issuing authority for three days, effective
October 6, 1941 for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors and by the

State Director for thirty-five days, effective February 19, /51

. for (1) allowing bookmaking and gambling on the licensed premises,

. {2) permitting sale of lottery tickets on his licensed premises and

- (3) sal€ of alcoholic beverages to a person actually or apparently
intoxicated. The instant case is aggravated by the number (four) of
minors involved (Re. Camarda, Bulletin 946, Item 3) and by the fact
that all four of the minors are 16 years of age or younger. Undew
the circumstances, including the-licensee’s prior record and con-
sidering the plea entered herein, Ilshall impose a, net suspension of
forty-five days, - Defendant should give serious consideration to the
possibility that any further v101aw;on may well result in the loss of

- his license, .

'Accordingly, it”is, on this 18th daf of Mey, 1953,

- ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-A4, issued by
the Borough Council of the Borough of East Rutherford to Joseph
Italiano, t/a Park Tavern for premises 250 Park Avenue, East-
Rutherford, be and‘the same is hereby suspended for the balance of
its tern, effectlve at 2300 a.m. May 25, 19‘3 and it is further

ORDERED that, 1f any llcense be 1ssued to thls llcensee or to
any other  person for the premises in question for the 1953-54 licen-
sing year, such:license shall be. under suspen51on until 2300 a.m.

July. 9, 1953,

DOMINIC‘A. CAVICCHIA
Director.
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3. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE'OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIKUM CONSUMER -RESALE PRICE LIST -
AGGRAVATED ClRCUMSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDFD FOR
30 DAYSo :

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary : )
Proceedlngs against : -

CHARLES SOLITAIRE = o)
T/a ORIENTAL LIQUOR STORb & BAR )
51l Oriental Avenue - ‘ A
Atlantic City, N. J., I )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-186, issued by the )
Board of Commissioners of the

City of Atlantic City. S )

CONCLUSTONS -
" AND ORDER -

.-_.-.4-—_————---...—.--——

Charles Solltazre Defendant llcensec Pro Se,
Yilliam F. Wood Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
; Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge allegwng that he sol
an alcoholic beverage at less than its prlce Tisted in the Minimum
Consumer Resale Price List then in effoct, 1n v1olatlon of Rule 5 oi
State Regulatlons No. 30. S

The file herein discloses that on December- 12, 1952, defendant
sold to an Atlantic City hotel, then unlicensed, 150 cases of 12
quart bottles each of Jericho Conco d Grape- Wlne at $6.40 per case.
The minimum consumer resale price of the item in questlon, as  listec
.in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price-List effective October 1, 1652,
was 75¢ per quart less a permissible discount of 10% on case- lot
purchases. Thus the prlce at which each casc was sold was $1.70
less than the minimum prlce.

Defendant has a prior record. thectlve October .29, 1942, the
local issuing authority ouspended his license for ten days for sell-
1ng alcoholic beverages to minors. After defendant pleaded guilty
in a criminal court to an indictment based upon the same sales, the
Commissioner lifted the resulting automatic suspension of his licens
after the expiration of a total OL twenty days from the-date when

- the  aforesaid suspension became effective. Re Solitare, Bulletin
538, Item 4, However, since the prior violation was of a dissimilar
cndracter and ‘occurred more than five years ago, I shall not conside
it in fixing a period of suspension in this case. But circumstances
are present which aggravate the violation herein chargeds As
already noted, the sale ehcompassed a large quantity of the alcoholi
beverage (150 cases of 12 quart bottles each). Moreover, in a

- signed statement defendant explained; %I dldn't make a record of it
(the sale) because of the City 3% sales tax, - Neither did I include
the purchase in my disbursements....? Referring to the check
received for the sale, he said: ©#I didn*t deposit the check, 1
cashed it and made no "record of it,®

Defendants calculated Conduct was so aggravated as to warrant
a more-than-ordinary penalty. In fixing the period of suspension,
however, I shall take into account the conPe581ve plea entered
herein and shall suopend the license for a net perlod of thlrty daye

Accordlngly, it is, on this 18th day of May, 1953,
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"ORDERED that - Plenary Retﬂll Consumptlon License «C- 186, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Czty of At7antlc Clty to. Charles
"Solltalre,,t/a Oriental’ quuor ‘Store & ‘Bar, for premises- 51k Oriental
Avenue, Atlantic Clty, be ‘and ‘the" same ‘1s hereby suspended. for: thirty
(30) days, commencing "at 7 OO a,n. Mav 25, 19‘3, and termlnatln» t
7300 a.n, June 24, 1953. TR i o , .

DOMTNlC A CAVICCHIA
Dlrcctor.

P

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS =-'SALE TO.-MINORS -~ AéGRAVAiLD:UInCUM-m”
" STANCES .- LICENSE SUSPENDED -FOR. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .

In the Matter of D1501pllnary vaéQz Lgv_F. )
‘ Proceedlngs agalnst S 7?'QQL? e,
' vq7LhN POIRIER" R TR R
- T/a PARISIAN BAR LOUNGE RESLAURANT : ,
2329 White Horse Pike ) CONCLUSIONS
Galloway Townghip - - - -+ oo 0T AND ORDER.
-P.0. Egg Harbor RD, No J., = .,;).

‘Holder of" Plenary Reta:l Consumptlon ”Xfﬁ'?kfl"
License C- -27y issued by the Township - P o TR
fComm1ttee of the Townshlp of Gaileway -L? A N

Helen P01r1er, Defendant lloensee; Pro Se. - .- -
David S, Plltzer Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc
ST S Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defenddnt pleaded non vult to a 01u10c alleblng that shc oo1d
aWCohollc beverages to mlnoro, and permltued the consumptlon of such
beverages by said minors on''her licensed: pr(11ceu, in violation of-
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20, o o

The flle herein discloses taat at approx1matLJy 2:00 a.m,, on
Sunday, April. 19, 1953, two ABC dgento entered defendantis licensed
premises and- observed two younr coupleo seated. at a table. Each of

‘these young people appedred to be & minor and each had what appeared
to be beer glasses in front of him or her, The. agents obs erved 2
bartender approach the table, receive an order, return to the bar
and shortly thereafter return to the table- with two glasses of ‘beer.
and one Scotch whisky and soda. The waiter placed-one glass: of ‘beer
in front of each of the males and the Scotch -and soda-in front 'of one

- of the females, The other female $till had & partly consumed glass

of beer., When the agents saw all four conounc portions-daf their
respective drlnks, ‘they identified-themselves and ascertaiied that.
the males wére. 17 years and ‘20 years of“age; respectively,-and the
females 16~ years of age and 18 years of age, reopectlvely

The bartender admitted o@TVlHi to the four mlnors drnnks of
alcoholic beverages.which had beéein- prenared by the licensee?s. husband,
and  further. admltted that he had not qucbtloned a:rrr of them as to.;
thelr respectlvc ages.gu : cae W4 . :

In alleged mltlgatlon defendant contcndo that (l),she was. ot
porsonaliy present .when- the violation. occurred. . and that (2) the per-
son who served the minors: was not an cmployee out merely. trlcd to. .
assist her husband who:was busy She. further. asserts that (3) ‘the’

. oldest minor -orally stated that he was 21 years of. age. and: fwanted
.. four drinks", Even if true;. these metters constitute neither a

“defense nor an excuse.  With respect to (1} and (2), licensees are
responsible for the conduct of their licensed premises at all times,
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whether or. not- personally. present . (Rule 31 of .State Regulations No. .
20; Re DiSalvo, Bulletin 964, Item 7) and. it is immaterial that the.
person who served the drinks received no “compensation from the licen-
see. Re Gutman, Bulletin ‘936, Ttem k.. With respect to (3), mere .
verbal mlsrepresentatlon of .age -is ot enoughs . Ro S..3331- 77°ﬁ Fur-
thermore, whenever multiple drinks ‘are served the licensee must see
to it that they are not consumed by minors. Ro Morganstern and
Oliner, Bulletin 292; -Item- 93 Re Liss, Bulletin 941, Item 7; Essex
Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J+L. 26 (Sup. . Ct. 1947).

The licensee has no prior record.. The minimum penalty for sale
of alcoholic beverages -to aminor as.young as 16 years is a -20-day .-
suspension of the llcense. . Re._Gordon, I Bulletin. 906, Item &, . -However,
because of the number of minors involved, I shall suspend defendant?ﬁ
" license for twenty-five days. Cf. Re Camarda, Bulletin 946, Item 37
Re Harbor Inn, Inc,; Bulletin 94O, Ttem 9. Five days will- be renit-
ted for the plea entered hereln, leav1n a net suspensiqn_of\twenty
days.: Do e R T oo e

Pccordlngly, 1t 1s, on tnls l4th day of may, 1953,

, ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumotlon Llcense c- 27, 1sQued brye
the Township Committee of the Townsnlp ofoalloway, ‘to Helen. P01116l,.
t/a Parisian Bar Lounge Restaurﬂnt 2329 White Horse Pike; Galloway !
Township, P. 0. Egg Harbor Re. De; oe and the same-is hereby suspended
for a period of twenty (2C) days, .commencing at 73:00° Bellle May 2O
1953, and termlnatlnp at 7 OO a.m. June 9 19)3. AT

" DOMINIC A. CAVICCHTA
Dlrector.

5. DISCIPLINARY, PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEZE - FRAUD IN APPLICATION 4S5
TG CRIMINAL RECORD OF. OFFICER. OR DIRECTOR -;PRIOR RECORD - LICENSD
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLLAOKQ A T

In the Matter of Disciplinary »y
Pnoceedlngs awalnst

_PENNS GROVE LODGE /820, :":M;Q;fi"ffx7~-:°l"é AR
LOYAL -ORDER OF MOOSE ~ . 'y~ .. .- bgﬁngR%ggs i

Naylor Avé. & West-Main St.m

Penns Grove, N. J.,.i -

Holder of Club- Llccnse CB~lOL,;
issued by the Director .of the.
Division of Alcohollc Bevereﬁ
Control..”, S A :

. P f ' .
~— e N ~ .
- I Lo
o e
oo

3
"

John M. Summerlll Jr., Esq., Attorne* for Defendant llcensee.f;f
William' F.,Wood ESQa, appearlng lOT DlVlSlon ‘of "Alcoholic . . :."
SRR - . Beverage oontrol,::_;,

BY THE DIRECTORa_I.

' Deféndant pleaded non vult o “tharge alleglng that, in 1te
llcense application: for the current llcense year,- At falsely denled
that its governor had been convicted of any crime, intviolgtion of
R. 3331-25, .The file discloses that in 1943 the.officer in ques-
tlon pleaded gulltv in a federal court to the crime’iof unlawful pos-
session, use and transfer of- ratien stamps,-as a.result of.which he.
was sentenced to pay a.finev  The conviction:resulted from a criminal
information flled against the officer.in questlon and - consequently
his conviction upon his plea- of: nullty ig ‘a’ tonviction:of: erimes. It-
appears that the person 1nvolved 1s no lonaer an offlcer of defendanu
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Defendant has a prior records Its license was suspended twice -
by the State Commigsioner (now Director): the first time for 35 days,
effective April 20, 1944, for (1) selling alcoholic beverages during
prohibited hours contrary to local ordlnance, (2) sale of alcoholic
beverages to nonmembers and (3) P0536331on of slot machines on the
llcensed premises (Re Penns Grove. Lodge #820, Loval Order of. Moose, -
Bulletin 615, Item 2); the second time for 25 days, effective Novem-
ber 17, 1947, for hindering and failing to facilitate an investiga-
tion (Re_ Penns Grove Lodge 820, Loyal Order of Moose, Bulletin 7§
Ttem 2). The minimum penalty for a violation of the. type involved
in the instant case is a ten-day Suspension of the-license. :
Re Bridgeton Lodge #733, B.P,O, Elks, Bulletin 947, Item 4. However,
in view of defendant¥s aforesaid prior record, I shall suspend the
license for a period of fifteen days. Five’ days will be remitted
for the plea entered hereln leav1n a net suspen81on of ten days,

Accordlngly, it is, on this lst day of May, 1953,

ORDERED that Club License CB-104, issued by the Director of-the
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Penns Grove. Lodge #820,
Loyal Order of Moose, Naylor Ave, & West Main St., Penns Grove; be
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 2:00 a.m. May 11, 1953, and terminating at 2:00 a.ma’

May 21, 1953, ‘ _

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director. .

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES' FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESS .

In the Matter of D1301p11nary )
Proceedings agalnst

' CARMELO PRIMICERI ' )
T/a HAMILTON HOTEL
Bayview & Hamilton. Avenues
Seaside Heights, N. J,, -

Holder of Plenary-Retail Consump-
tion License C-18, issued by the )
Mavor and Council of the Borough .-

of Seaside Heights, and transferred )
during the pendency of these

— S

ORDER

proceedings to )
HAIMILTON HOTEL, INC, . ‘ )
T/a’ HAMILTON HOTEL INC,, '

for the same premleeso ).

— mm em ar ex sm em A mm e ee me = Mm M ke wa  ws .

BY THE DIRECTOR.

It appearing that by Order dated November 6 1952 the license
then held by Carmelo Primiceri was suspended for a perlod of twenty
days and that the effective dates of said suspension were to be .

[flxed by subsequent order (Re Primiceri, Bulletin 948 Item 5)3 and

It further appearing that the license- has been transferred sulb-

~Ject-to ‘'said suspension, to Hamilton Hotel, Inc. for the same prem—

ises, and that the premises have now oeen reopened for business;
It is, on this 29th day- of April, 1953,

ORDERED that the twenty day suspenclon heretofore 1mposed shall
commence at 2:00 a.,m. May 5, 1953, and terminate at 2: OO Selle
;18..)7 25, 1953 Y

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA

TNL wn A mde mnm
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR oUSPFNuION
- PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON -REOPENING OF BUSINESS.{N

In the Matter . of DlSClpllndPy ‘fj oy
Proceedlnps agalnst N ' '

,,gWILLIAM L SKING. & ALICE w. KING ) ;Af;i"
T/a BLACKSTONE HOTEL ‘ -

234 Bast' Cedarive. 235 East ‘)r'f'=ﬂﬁ-*” ORDER " -
- ... Schellenger: AVG.,M S N R Y e
~ Wildwood, No Ju,- o ) oo

Holders of Plenary Retall Fonsump- )
tion License C- -5, issued. by the™ -~
Board of ‘Commissioners of the = ..)
City of Wildwood., . 4 Y

BY THE DIRECTOR°“

It appearlng that by Order dated Aprll l), 1Q53 the llcence
held by the above named defendants was suspended for a perlod of
twenty days, and that the effective dates of said’ suspen51on were to
be flxed by, subsequent order (Re hln 5uJ¢et1n 966 ‘Item 1); and

- It further appearing that defendants9 premises have now been '
reopehed for bu51nese; 3

It is, on this 29th day oi Aprll 1953,

 ORDERED that the twenty-day" uspen51on heretofore imposed shall-
commence. at 2300 a.ms May ¥ 19)3,1and fermlnate at 2:00 a.m. May 26,
1953, _ ) v

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Dircetor. ‘

8., DISCIPLINARY PRCCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES. FIXPD FOR SUoPENSION
PRFVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF EUSINESS. :

In the Matter of D1501p11ndry y
Proceedings against

B;WJAMIN MARTIN S T
T/a THE RIPTIDE Gy swTBER
205-47-49 East Oak Avenue ) ORDER .

Wildwood, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump»

tion License (-9, issued by the ) :

- Board of Commissioncrs of the L
City of Wildwood. ’ Lol

W em Gn e e s we s M W ex  mm e W B wm me

BY THE DInECTOR“

It appearlng that by Order dated Pbrll 15, 1953, the license
held by the' above named defendant was stispended for a period of
twenty days, and that the effective datés of said suspension were to
be fixed by subeequcnt order’ (Pe Partln, Bulletin 966, Item 3); and

It further appearlng that defendant“v premlsev have now been
reopened for bu31ness,v, - : .

1t is, on this 15th day. of. May 1953,

. . . _ORDERED that the twenty=day suspension heretofore imposed shall
commence ‘at 2:00 a, m. May 22, l9 3 and termlnate at 2:00 a.m.
June lL 1953, -

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA

NI st A
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9. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE IMPROVIDLNTLY ISSUED-IN. -
VIOLATION OF P L. 1952, CH. 28l - LICENSE CANCELLED. BRRTA,

"In'the Matter of pancellatlon )

Proceedings against
- FRED BUCKMANN - ) o o
38 West Madison Avenue : ) CONCLUSIONS

Dumont, N, J.,

Holder of Limited Retail Distri- )
bution License DL-6, issued by -

the Mayor and Council of the )
Borough of Dumonto '

-AND- ORDER

Fred Buckmann, Licensee, Pro Se.' ' L
William F. Wood Esqg,, appearlnh for D1v151on of Alcohollc ORI
Beverage Control. - o

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Licensee was' ordered to show cause why his limited retail dig-
tribution licenseé should not be suspended revoked or. cancelled and
declared null and void because:

®Said- license was improvidently issued in v1olat10n of P.L.
1952, ch. 284 (R.S. 33:1-12.26 et seq.) prohibiting the
issue of new limited retail distribution licenses, in
that it is a'new limited retail distribution license 1ssued
after May 23, 1952 the. effectlve date of said Act i,

Prlor to tho roturn day of the order to -show cause Lhe llcen~
see advised me in wrltlng that he did not: 1ntend to contest tne
mattero : . _ , L .

The file hereln dlscloses that tne Mayor and Coun01l of the
Borough of Dumont issued.a new limited retall distribution license -
to Fred Buckmann for the above premises on April 28, 1953. However,
Section 2 of P,L. 1952, ch. 284 (wnlch becsme effectlve ol May. 23,
1952) prov1deso. : s o ‘,'" o

"2. No new. llmlted retdll dlstrlbutlon llcense shall be-
issued in any munlclpallty after this act becomes: effectlve,.
except as provided in SeCulon four of thlo acta" '

" There is nothlng in sectlon b . ofsthe Act whlch would apply to
the facts of this case and ;hence, it appears that-the-license was
is sued in v1olat10n of the prov1s1ons of PeLs 1952, ch, 28L.

~ The llcensee has also adv1sed me that no business has been-
-transactcd,under the license and that the license certificate has
been turned over to the Borough Clerk for safekeeping. Under the -
circumstances I shall cancel the llcense°

Accordlngly, it 1s,'0n tnls llth day of May, 1953,

‘ ORDERED that lelted Retall DlStilbutlon Llcensc DL 6 .issued-
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Dumont to Fred. Buckmann,
for premises 38 West Madison Avenue, Dumont, be and the same is
nereby cancélled and declared null and v01d effective 1mmedlatelyo

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
: Director,
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10+ - DISCIPLINARY PROCEFDINGQ - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
WITHOUT BONA FIDE INVOICE OR MANIFEST COVERING ‘SHIPMENT -
AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED' BECAUGSE OF
LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEL, -

In the Matter of D1501pllnary o )
Proceedings against_ '

MAX BURDAY & HENRY BUDOWSKY )
T/a wASHLAND FOOD MARKET® X A
CONCLUSIONS -

) 'AND ORDER

75 yards above PRR on Evesham Ave°4
Delaware Township (Camden County)
P.0O. Ashland, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribu- ) =
tion License D-2, issued by the oY

. Township Committee of the Township .
of Delaware, Camden County. -
Max Burday & Henry Budowsky, Defendant-licensees, Pro Se.,
fdward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearln& for Division of Alcoholic
o DR R Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendants pleaded non vult to the Follow1ng charge°

- %0n December 15, 1952, you transported alcohollc beverages o

from: Delaware Township (Camden County), New Jersey into-

the State of Pennsylvanla in'.a-vehicle without the driver
thereof having in his possesslon a bona fide, authentic

and. accurate delivery slip, invoice, manifest, waybill or
similar document stating the bona ride name and address of
the purchaser or consignee, and the brand name or size of
the container and quantity of each item of alcoholic
beverages being delivered and transported; in v1olatlon

A'of Rule: 3 of State Regulatlons No. 17." L e

'iThe flle dlsclose° that, on: December 15,‘1952, agents of the |
Pennsylvanla Liquor Control Board observed an-automobile,  owned by
defendants and driven by one of the llcensees, Henry Budowsky, being
operated on a street in- Phlladelphla, Pa. When the agents searched
this automobile they found a considerable quantity. of alcoholic

- beverages. None.of the- bottles bore Pennsylvanla tax stamps.
Budowsky was unable to produce any invoices for these alcoholic bev-
erages as required by Rule 3" of State-Regulations No. 17. In a
81gned statement, he admitted that-the alcoholic beverages had come
from defendants?, llcensed premises and claimed that they were inten-
ded for dellvery in New Jersey. I do not believe this claim,,
Unquestionably, defendants were attempting to sell and deliver a- con-
siderable quantity- of - alcoholic beverages in a nelghborlng state
apparently in violation of tne laws of that state."

When the license was held by Henry Budowsky, it was- suspended by
the then State Commissioner for the balance of its-term, effective
February 4, 1946, for concealing the interest of Max Burday in the
Licensed bus1ness‘(Re Budowsky, Bulletin- O2 ‘Ttem-12). ‘The" suspen~
sion was lifted on February 28, 1946, follow1ng transfer of the
license to Budowsky and Burday as partners. Re Budowskv, Bullétin
698, Ttem- 8, - Since said dissimilar offense occurred more than five
years ago, I shall disregard it (Re Goldberg, Bulletin 962, Item L).
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Under the circumstances, I shall éuspend defendants? license
for fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered
herein, leaving a net suspension of ten dayse. Cfes Re Meisgler,
Bulletin 835, Item 7n

Accordlngly,‘lt is, on this 12th day of‘Méf, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Delaware, Camden County
- to Max Burday & Henry Budowsky, t/a #Ashland Food- Market®, for prem—'
ises located 75 yards above PRR on Evesham Avenue, Delaware Townshlp,
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at
9:00 a.m. May 18, 1953, and termlnatlng at /QOO asMe, Nay 28, 1953,

DOMINIC L, CAVICCPIA
Dlrector.

11, -STATELLigENéEsl- NEW APPLICATIONS FILED,

Frank Russo
T/a Frank- Russo Contract Carrier
205 N. Vermont Avenue
Atlantic City, N. J. - : ’
' Appllcatlon flled May 20 1953 for Transportatlon License.

Cdf mine Coccaro and Annette onnle Coccaeo

T/a 1iillville Beverage Company

Snyder Avenue. '

Vlneland, Ne Jo
Lpplication filed May- 21, 1953 for transfer of State Beverare
Pistributorts License SBD-12 from Carmine Coccaro, t/a Millville
Beverage Company. . '

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
‘ Director. .
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12, DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERI1
- LIFTED UPON CORRECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATION. . - .

In the Matter of ‘Disciplinary - . )‘
Proceedings against

ANTHONY GHIO: ' L e ) o o
1441-51 - L5th Street ) - ON PETITION
~ North Bergen, Ne Jo, . S _ "ORDER
 Holder of Plenary Retail Consump— ).

‘tion" License (-39, issued by, the ‘

NUn1c1pal Board of Alcoholic eﬂ')

Beverage- Control of the Townshlp o

of North Bergen.- )

- - ok em am e Sw e em s wm e e e es e rm

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On March 30, 1953, I suspended defendant®s license for the
balance of its term, effective at 3:00 a.me April 7, 1953, after he
had pleaded non vult to charges alleging in substance that he was a
“front® for Carmen Lateano. Jee Bulletin 968, Item 1, In said order
it was provided that, upon correction of the illegal" situation,
defendant or other quallfled person might petition me for an order
lifting the suspension after at least twenty days of the suspen51on

had been served.

. ‘Ernest Buzzerio has filed a verified petltlon wherein he sets
forth that on May 11, 1953, the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Comtrol
of the Township of North Bergen transferred License =39 from Anthony
Ghio to Ernest J. Buzzerio, Nicholas Buzzerio and Samuel C. Buzzerio
(a partnership), t/a Tonnele Caleterla, and from premises known as
LLL1-51 - L5th Street to premises known as 7208 Tonnele Avenue, sub-
Ject to the suspension now in effect, A certified copy of the res
lution of the’ local Board is attached to the petltlon.

The verlfled petition flled ‘hérein’ further recites that neither
&re Ghio nor Mr. Lateano will have any further dinterest in the
icense,

Petitionef requests me to lift the suspension.

It appearing from the verified petition that the unlawful situ-
ation has been corrected-and that more than twenty days of the sus-
pension have been served, :

It is, on this 12th day of Max, 19 53,

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore-imposed be lifted, and
that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-39, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township of North Bergen
be restored to full force and operation effective on the endorsement

on the license certificate by the Secretary of said Board of the
transfer of said license to Ernest J. Buzzerio, Nicholas Buzzerio
and Samuel C. Buzzerio (a partnership), t/a Tonnele Cafeteria, for
.premises known as. 7208 Tonnele Avenue, North Bergen,

Fa

OE%Z”“’”‘. e A%/M '
Dominic A% icchia

Director,

New Jersay Staie Libra




